

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MURPHY OIL USA, INC.
Employer**

and

CASE 10-CA-38804

**SHEILA M. HOBSON, An Individual
Charging Party**

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF TO THE BOARD**

Submitted by:
Kerstin I. Meyers
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 10
233 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 1000, Harris Tower
Atlanta, GA 30303

Table of Contents

I. PROCEDURAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Charges	3
B. Respondent’s Mandatory Arbitration Agreements	3
C. Civil Litigation	5
IV. ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY	7
1. The Arbitration Agreements Violate Act.....	7
2. The Arbitration Agreement was Overly Broad.....	12
3. The Motion to Compel Individual Arbitration violates the Act	13
4. No Allegations of the Complaint are Time Barred by Section 10(b)	16
5. Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel Defenses Fail	16
6. Amended Complaint not Moot.	19
7. Board Quorum Defense Fails.....	21
V. CONCLUSIONS AND REQUESTED RELIEF	22

Table of Authorities

NLRB Authorities

<i>2 Sisters Food Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 168 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Allbritton Communications</i> , 271 NLRB 201 (1984).....	17, 22
<i>Baptist Memorial Hospital</i> , 229 NLRB 45 (1977)	23
<i>Bill’s Electric</i> , 350 NLRB 292 (2007).....	12
<i>Booster Lodge No. 405, Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 185 NLRB 380 (1970).....	15
<i>Carpenters Local 20 (A. F. Underhill, Inc.)</i> , 323 NLRB 521 (1997).....	22
<i>Dilling Mechanical Contractors</i> , 357 NLRB No. 56 (2011).....	14
<i>DR Horton</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012)	passim
<i>Fallon-Williams, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 602, 604 (2001).....	19
<i>Federal Security, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 703 (2001)	23
<i>Granite State Joint Board, Textile Workers Union</i> , 187 NLRB 636 (1970)	14
<i>Horizons Hotel Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 591 (1997)	12
<i>Iron Workers Local 1 (Advance Cast Stone Co.)</i> , 338 NLRB 43 (2002)	22
<i>Loehmann’s Plaza</i> , 305 NLRB 663 (1991)	22, 23
<i>Long Elevator</i> , 289 NLRB 1095 (1988)	15
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	8, 9
<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB at 297	14, 15
<i>Phoenix Newspapers</i> , 294 NLRB 47 (1989).....	24
<i>Precision Industries</i> , 320 NLRB 661, 663 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>Regional Construction Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 313 (2001).....	14
<i>Route 22 West Operating Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 153 (2011)	22
<i>Summitville Tiles, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 64, 67 (1990)	24
<i>Teamsters Local 776 (Rite -Aid)</i> , 305 NLRB 832 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>The Guard Publishing Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007).....	16, 22
<i>U-Haul</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Wisconsin Bell, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 62 (2005)	22
<i>Wright Electric, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 1194(1999)	14

Federal Cases

<i>Amalgamated Utility Workers v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	17, 22
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	13, 14, 24
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11 th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4754726 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 2012).....	11
<i>Clark v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 1318, 1320 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Coleman v. Jenny Craig, Inc.</i> , (S.D. Cal. May 15, 2012).....	11
<i>Compucredit Corp.,v. Greenwood</i> , __US__, 132 S.Ct. 665	9, 10, 11
<i>De Oliveira v. Citicorp. N. Am., Inc.</i> , (M.D. Fla. May 18, 2012) 2012 WL 1831230.....	11
<i>Delock v. Securitas Sec. Serv., USA, Inc.</i> , (ED Ark. March 29, 2012) 2012 WL 1066378.....	11
<i>Donna-Lee Sportswear</i> , 836 F.2d 31 (1 st Cir. 1987).....	18, 19
<i>Field Bridge Associates</i> , 306 NLRB 322 (1992).....	17, 22

<i>Herrington v. Waterstone Mortgage Corp.</i> , (W.D. Wis. Mar.16, 2012) 2012 WL 1242318.....	11
<i>Industrial Turnaround Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 1997)	21, 22
<i>Iowa Beef Packers, Inc.</i> , 144 NLRB 615, (1963)	11, 22
<i>Jasso v. Money Mart Express</i> , 2012 WL 1309171 (N.D. Cal. April 13, 2012).....	11
<i>Lairsey v. Advance Abrasives Co.</i> , 542 F. 2d 928, (5th Cir. 1976)	23
<i>LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 124590, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012).....	11
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 US 322 (1955).....	19
<i>Local 32B-32J Service Employees Intern. Union, v. NLRB</i> , 982 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Long v. BDP Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9104 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2013).....	11
<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996)	14
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	16
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1604851 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2012).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Heyman</i> , 541 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Noffsinger-Harrison v. LP Spring City, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 499210 (E.D. Tenn., Feb. 7, 2013)	11
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F. 3d 1050 (8 th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Palmer v. Convergys Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 425256 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2012).....	11
<i>Plaza Healthcare and Rehabilitation LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6950504 (2011).....	22
<i>Steinhoff v. Harris</i> , 698 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Tenet Healthsystem Phila., Inc. v. Rooney</i> , 2012 WL 3550496 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2012);	11
<i>Town of North Bonneville v. Callaway</i> , 10 F.3d 1505(9th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).	21, 22
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chemical</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	16

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201, et seq.	passim
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.	passim
NLRA 29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.	passim

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MURPHY OIL USA, INC.
Respondent**

and

CASE 10-CA-38804
